

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Allen HARPER, José LEON, and Ranfis PEREZ on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; and the RELEASE AGING PEOPLE IN PRISON CAMPAIGN (“RAPP”),

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of New York; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION; ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI, in his official capacity as the Acting Commissioner of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision; JOHN MORLEY, M.D., in his official capacity as the Deputy Commissioner and Chief Medical Officer of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision; and JEFFREY TEDFORD, in his official capacity as the Superintendent of Adirondack Correctional Facility

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 9:21-cv-19 (LEK/ML)

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii, iv

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT ADIRONDACK’S CASE NUMBERS RENDER AN INJUNCTION PREMATURE IS BOTH FACTUALLY MISLEADING AND LEGALLY UNFOUNDED.....1

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR ADA AND RA CLAIMS OF FAILURE TO MAKE REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS AND DISCRIMINATION4

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM6

A. DEFENDANTS’ FOCUS ON THE LACK OF CASES TO DATE IS LEGALLY BASELESS6

B. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT TO DATE FALLS WELL SHORT OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S REQUIREMENTS7

V. THE RISK OF A DEADLY OUTBREAK IS IMMINENT AND GRAVE, WARRANTING A FINDING OF IRREPARABLE HARM9

VI. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FALLS CLEARLY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....10

VII. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alexander v. Nev. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-213, 2016 WL 11184185 (D. Nev. Sept. 7, 2016)	6
<i>Bartlett v. N.Y. State Bd. of Law Exam’rs</i> , 156 F.3d 321 (2d. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	10
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , 815 Fed. App’x 978 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	6
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	8
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Conn. 2020).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	8
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Toure v. Hott</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Va. 2020))	11
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)	9, 10
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
42 U.S.C. § 12102, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Pages

N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, DOCCS COVID-19 Report,
<https://doocs.ny.gov/doocs-covid-19-report>4

Robert Harding, *Auburn prison COVID-19 outbreak spreads to inmates*, The Auburn Citizen
(Dec. 13, 2020), https://auburnpub.com/news/local/auburn-prison-covid-19-outbreak-spreads-to-inmates/article_dabb1624-9728-5048-9bbc-277c9adf3565.html4
